

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 AUG 21 PM 1:14
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____
DEPUTY

No. 94185-8

No. _____
Lewis County Superior Court No. 11-1-00790-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In re the Personal Restraint of:

TODD DALE PHELPS,

Petitioner.

PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION WITH LEGAL ARGUMENT
AND AUTHORITIES

Suzanne Lee Elliott
Attorney for Petitioner
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-0291

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATUS OF PETITIONER/PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF12

IV. ARGUMENT12

 A. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED FLAGRANT AND ILL-
 INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT WHEN HE PRESENTED
 AND ARGUED THE CONCEPT OF GROOMING WITHOUT
 EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT12

 1. Evidence of “grooming” is inadmissible.....13

 2. Even if “grooming” is admissible, such evidence must be
 presented by an expert.....14

 3. The introduction of the concept of grooming and the
 prosecutor’s questions about grooming were flagrant and ill-
 intentioned.....17

 4. The introduction of this inadmissible concept was very
 prejudicial.....18

 5. The decision in *State v. Akins*, 298 Kan. 592, 315 P.3d 868
 (2014), is directly on point.19

 B. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO
 OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S VOIR DIRE
 QUESTIONING AND ARGUMENT REGARDING THE
 CONCEPT OF GROOMING20

 C. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING
 TO ARGUE THAT, DESPITE A LACK OF OBJECTION BY
 TRIAL COUNSEL, THE PROSECUTOR’S CONDUCT WAS
 FLAGRANT AND ILL-INTENTIONED23

V. REQUEST FOR RELIEF24

VI. OATH25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 426 U.S. 954, 96 S.Ct. 3182, 49 L.Ed.2d 1194 (1976) ..	12
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830, 83 L.Ed.2d 821, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1065, 105 S.Ct. 1783, 84 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	23
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853, 95 S.Ct. 2550, 45 L.Ed.2d 593 (1975).....	21
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1081, 188 L.Ed.2d 1 (2014).....	22
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	13, 19
<i>In re Morris</i> , 176 Wn.2d 157, 288 P.3d 1140 (2012)	23
<i>In re Yung-Cheng Tsai</i> , 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015)	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 990 A.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986).....	21
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 361 S.W.3d 649 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	14
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	20
<i>State v. Akins</i> , 298 Kan. 592, 315 P.3d 868 (2014)	14, 19, 20
<i>State v. Berosik</i> , 352 Mont. 16, 214 P.3d 776 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	14
<i>State v. Braham</i> , 67 Wn. App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992), <i>amended</i> (Jan. 4, 1993)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Casteneda-Perez</i> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1007, 822 P.2d 287 (1991).....	17
<i>State v. Claflin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984), <i>review denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1014 (1985)	14

<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	18
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	20
<i>State v. Huson</i> , 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968).....	17
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	18
<i>State v. Maule</i> , 35 Wn. App. 287, 667 P.2d 96 (1983)	14
<i>State v. O'Neal</i> , 126 Wn. App. 395, 109 P.3d 429 (2005)	16
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984), <i>overruled in part by State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1998)	13
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 181 Wn. App. 1034 (2014), review denied, 181 Wn.2d 1030, 340 P.3d 228 (2015).....	1
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004), <i>reconsideration denied</i> (Jan. 18, 2005)	22
<i>State v. Sorabella</i> , 277 Conn. 155, 891 A.2d 897, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 821, 127 S.Ct. 131, 166 L.Ed.2d 36 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Stafford</i> , 157 Or. App. 445, 972 P.2d 47 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 329 Or. 358, 994 P.2d 125 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Steward</i> , 34 Wn. App. 221, 660 P.2d 278 (1983)	14
<i>State v. Stover</i> , 67 Wn. App. 228, 834 P.2d 671 (1992), <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1025, 847 P.2d 480 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	21
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	17, 18
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	19
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976, <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2844 (2015)	23

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 684, 85, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1267, 104 S.Ct. 3562, 82 L.Ed.2d 864 (1984).....	21, 22
--	--------

<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984).....	21
--	----

Rules

RAP 16.11.....	24
----------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Const., art. I, § 22 (amend. 10) (Right to Appeal)	23
Const., art. I, § 22 (Effective Assistance of Counsel).....	20, 22, 23
Const., art. I, § 22 (Right to Fair Trial).....	12
U.S. Const., amend. VI (Effective Assistance of Counsel)	20, 23
U.S. Const., amend. VI (Right to Fair Trial)	12, 23
U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Effective Assistance of Counsel)	20, 23
U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Right to Fair Trial)	12
